

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 1936 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 4988 OF 2013

(Application for ad-interim ex-parte stay)

STATE OF A.P. ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K. RAGHU RAMAKRISHNA RAJU ... Respondent(s)

WITH

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 1939-1941 OF 2013

STATE OF A.P. ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M.V. RAMANA RAO ETC. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed together before the Hon'ble Court on 01.03.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

SLP(Crl.)No. 1936 of 2013

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent through Registered Post A.D.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete as Mr. N. Rajaraman, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent but counsel has not filed Counter Affidavit.

The matter alongwith its connected matters was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and lastly on 07.01.2015, when the following order was passed:

"The office report indicates that the respondent has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the Rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, if and when the connected ones ready. "

SLP(Crl.)Nos. 1939-1941 of 2013

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole Respondent in each SLPs.

Mr. G. Ramakrishna, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of sole Respondent in SLP(Crl.)No. 1939 of 2013 & 1941 of 2013. (Copies of Counter Affidavit have been included in the SLP Paper Books)

It is further submitted that Mr. P. Vinay Kr., Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent in SLP(Crl.)No. 1940 of 2013. Counsel has not filed Counter Affidavit.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete in all the matters.

The matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 20.01.2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Service is complete.
The matter may be listed before the Court."**

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 10th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate
A.P. Bhawan, 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi
2. Mr. N. Rajaraman, Advocate
3. Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Advocate
25, Bazar Lane (Basement), Bengali Market,
New Delhi-110001
4. Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate
28, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar Ph-I,
Delhi
5. Mr. P. Vinay Kumar, Advocate
63, Old Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court of India

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR